FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY Resolution 15-02

Resolution of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board Acknowledging County of Monterey Supervisor Louis R. Calcagno

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Fort Ord Reuse Authority (FORA) Board of Directors that:

WHEREAS, Louis R. (Lou) Calcagno was elected Supervisor of Monterey County's 3rd District in 1999 and subsequently twice elected to the seat of the Supervisor of the 2nd District – serving three terms as Board Chair, and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Calcagno has been a member of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors for the past fifteen years, consistently representing agricultural and conservation interests and voicing concern about the region's water resources; and

WHEREAS, He served multiple roles in the State of California and the Monterey Bay region with political distinction, extraordinary leadership, and commendable community sensitivity for supporting former Fort Ord recovery; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Calcagno was a Charter Member of the Monterey County Agricultural & Land Conservancy and the Elkhorn Slough Estuary and Sanctuary Foundation and was awarded the Foundation's highest honor, the Heritage Award, for his long-standing efforts to protect and conserve the Slough and its environs.

WHEREAS, the Santa Cruz Farm Bureau recently named him as the recipient of the 2009 Al Smith Friend of Agriculture award; and

WHEREAS, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority has benefited immensely from Supervisor Calcagno's reserved, quiet, unassuming, and demure style; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Calcagno has consistently participated in suggesting regional solutions to the educational, political, socio-economic, and environmental issues facing the Monterey Bay community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED for all reasons described above, but not limited thereto, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors hereby expresses its sincere commendation to Supervisor Louis R. Calcagno;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, on behalf of the entire Fort Ord Reuse Authority family the Board of Directors extends its gracious appreciation and deepest gratitude to Lou Calcagno for his leadership and exemplary service to the Monterey Bay Region.

Upon motion by Mayor Pro-Tem O'Connell, seconded by Mayor Rubio, the foregoing Resolution was passed on this 9th day of January, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:

BEACH, EDELEN, GUNTER, LUCIUS, MORTON, O'CONNELL, OGLESBY,

PARKER, PENDERGRASS, POTTER, RUBIO, HAFFA

NOES:

NONE

ABSTENTIONS:

NONE

ABSENT:

ATTEST:

CALCAGNO

Municipal of the

Mayor Jerry Edelen, Chair

Michael A. Houlemard, Jr., Secretary